

No. 19-17501

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SIERRA CLUB, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California**

No. 4:19-cv-00892

The Honorable Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr., Judge

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF  
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, HAWAII, MARYLAND, NEW MEXICO,  
NEW YORK, OREGON, VIRGINIA, AND WISCONSIN AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' MOTION TO  
LIFT STAY PENDING APPEAL**

---

Xavier Becerra  
*Attorney General of California*  
Robert W. Byrne  
Michael L. Newman  
*Senior Assistant Attorneys General*  
Edward H. Ochoa  
*Acting Senior Assistant Attorney  
General*  
Michael P. Cayaban  
Christine Chuang  
*Supervising Deputy Attorneys General*

Brian J. Bilford  
Sparsh S. Khandeshi  
Lee I. Sherman  
Janelle M. Smith  
James F. Zahradka II  
Heather C. Leslie (SBN 305095)  
*Deputy Attorneys General*  
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
1300 I Street, Suite 125  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
(916) 210-7382  
[heather.leslie@doj.ca.gov](mailto:heather.leslie@doj.ca.gov)  
*Attorneys for Amici*

January 9, 2020

---

## CONSENT MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTERESTS OF AMICI AND INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Stay Substantially Injures Amici States .....	3
A. Amici States Will Lose Tens of Millions of Tax Dollars from Cancellation of Military Construction Projects .....	3
B. Proceeding with Construction of Defendants’ Border Barriers Pending Appeal Will Harm California’s and New Mexico’s Sovereign Interests in Enforcing Their State Laws .....	5
II. The Stay Harms the Public Interest .....	8
A. Cancelling Military Construction Projects Will Harm Public Health and Safety .....	8
B. Proceeding with Construction for Which Congress Explicitly Denied Funding Harms the Public’s Interest in Protecting Congress’s Power of the Purse .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	7
<i>California v. Azar</i> 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	5
<i>City of Houston v. HUD</i> 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>City of Oakland v. Lynch</i> 798 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	11, 12
<i>Dep’t of the Navy v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>El Paso Cty. v. Trump</i> Case No. 19-51144 [Doc. 00515264406] (5th Cir. Jan. 8, 2020) .....	1
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	7
<i>Maryland v. King</i> 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	7
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	3
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	10, 11
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	2, 12
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	10
<i>Texas v. United States</i> 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	3
<i>Trump v. Sierra Club</i> 140 S. Ct. 1 (2019).....	2
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	4
 <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
United States Code, Title 10 § 2808.....	1, 2, 5
United States Code, Title 33 § 1323.....	6
§ 1341.....	6
United States Code, Title 42 § 7418.....	6
Consolidated Appropriations Act 2019 Pub. L. No. 116-6, 133 Stat. 13 (2019).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
California Fish and Game Code	
§§ 2050-2089.26 .....	6
California Water Code	
§§ 13000-16104 .....	6
§ 13050.....	6
§ 13260.....	6
New Mexico Administrative Code	
§§ 20.2.23.6, 108-113 .....	6
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
New Mexico Constitution	
Article XX, § 21 .....	6
United States Constitution	
Article I, § 9, cl. 7 .....	10, 11, 12
